

THE

# NEW ZEALAND GAZETT

Pablished by Authority

## WELLINGTON, THURSDAY, JULY 15, 1948

CORRIGENDA

Waterfront Industry Commission, Wellington, 9th July, 1948.

No. 1948.

No. 26, dated 13th May, 1948.

Page 509, under the heading "Appointment of Lyttelton Port Committee", for "James Reuben Whitford", read "James Richard Whitford".

A. E. BOCKETT, General Manager.

WITH reference to the Summary of Trading Banks' Monthly Returns appearing in the New Zealand Gazette No. 38 of 1st July, 1948, page 839, the asterisk should read "Includes £33,653 transferred to Long-term Mortgage Department", instead of "Includes transfer from Long-term Mortgage Department of £33,653,"

C. J. ATKIN, Acting Assistant Secretary to the Treasury.

Additional Land taken for a Public School in the Borough of Onehunga

#### [L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the additional land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public school and shall vest in the Education Board of the District of Auckland as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the nineteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

#### SCHEDULE

APPROXIMATE area of the piece of additional land taken: 3 roods 25 perches.

Being portion of Allotments 1 and 32, Section 38, Village of Onehunga.

Situated in the Borough of Onehunga (Auckland R.D.). (S.O. 34761.)

In the North Auckland Land District; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 127267, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured yellow.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 26th day of June, 1948.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 31/1157.)

Land taken for a Public School in Block VI, Cape Survey District

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By his Deputy. H. F. O'LEARY A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for a public school and shall vest in the Education Board of the District of Taranaki as from the date hereinafter mentioned; and I do also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the nineteenth day of July, one thousand nine hundred and forty-eight.

### SCHEDULE

Approximate areas of the pieces of land taken :-

Section 70; bordered orange. Lot 1, D.P. 5323, being part Section 75; bordered blue.  $\begin{array}{ccc}0&3&39\cdot 5\\0&0&20\end{array}$ 

0 2 20·3 Part Section 75; bordered blue.
1 0 0·4 Section 79; bordered blue.
1 0 0·5 Section 82; bordered blue.
1 0 0·7 Section 83; bordered orange.

Situated in Block VI, Cape Survey District (Town of Okato) (Taranaki R.D.). (S.O. 8281.)

In the Taranaki Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 126573, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, and issued under the Seal of that Dominion, this 7th day of July, 1948.

R. SEMPLE, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE KING!

(P.W. 31/1054.)

Leasehold Estate in Land in Block XII, Woodville Survey District, taken for the Development of Water-power (Woodville Substation)

[L.S.] B. C. FREYBERG, Governor-General

By his Deputy, H. F. O'LEARY A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, I, Lieutenant-General Sir Bernard Cyril Freyberg, the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, do hereby proclaim and declare that the leasehold estate in the land described in the Schedule hereto, held by Wilfred Clayden McBride under and by virtue of a